A.36552 MMW .

Decision No. _§9$£7 RE{”&“ &A&n

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA' "

In the Matter of the Application of )
FRANK SPINGOLO TRUCKING COMPANY, a : Application
corporation, to encumber property. ] No. 36552

This is an application for aa order authorizing Frank
Spingolo Trucking Company, a corporation, to execute a deed of trust
and to issue a note in the principal amount of $20,000 for the pur-

pose o f financing the cost of improvements.

Applicant is engeged in the transportotion of fresh fruits
and vegetables between Stockton and other points, on the one hand,
and San Francisco, Oskland, Berkeley, Alameda, Bueryville;, Albany
and intermediate points, on the other hand, as a highway comson
carrier under a certificate of public convenience and necessifir
granted by the Commission. In the conduct of its operations it
leases certain terminel facilities in Stockton but it now reports..
that such facilities have become inadegquate and that it has been
necessary for it to make other arrangemerits. According.y, it is
undertaking to construct new terminal facilities on resl property

located at 1001 North Broadway, Stockton.

The estimcted cost of the tuilding, which will include
office as well 2s garcge and storzge space, is $30,000. It appecrs
that applicant does not have the necessary funds on hRand te meet thoe

estimated expenditures and that it has arronged to borrow the same




36552 1w @ @

from American Trust éompany. The proposed berrowing will be
represented by a note in the principal mmownt of SB0,0bd'uhich will
be payable in annucl installments of $5,000 commencing on the first
day of November of 1955, with interest ot the rate of 5% per annum.
The note will be secured by a deed of trust on the premises.

Applicantls financial statement filed with the 2pplica-
tion shows that for the nine-months period ended September 30,
1954, its operating revenues amounted to $217,703.82 and its net

profit to $47,050.77, after deducting depreciztion charges of
$26,915.40. Its financial position as of thc end of September is
réflected by the following balance sheet:

Asscts

Currcent assets -
Cash $17,018.29
Accounts receivable 59,982.20
Deposits and advances 1,160.00
Prepaid expenses 3,961.95
Supplies .

Total current assets
Property and equipment, less resecrves

Total

Liasbpilitics and Capital

Liabilities -

Accounts payable $18,107.10

Contracts payable 53,190.71

Advances payable 26,681.22

Other obligations 45,000.00

Total liabilities $142,979.03

Capital -

Common stock 36,376.57

Surplus £9,959.26

Total capital 126,335.83
Total §262!§1£.86

From a reviewof this application it appears that appli-

cent will have need for the moneys to be obtained through the




36552 0 @ o

proposed borrowing for the purposces set forth.in the applicction,
and that 1ts revenucs should be ample tc enable it to meet its

financial requirements. Accordingly, =n order will be entered.
gronting 1 ts request.

CRRDER

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter
and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary,
that the opplication should be granted, us herein provided, that
the money, property or labor to be procured or pald for by the issuc
of the note herein authorized is reasonably required by apnlicant
for the purposes specified hercin, and that such purposes arc not,
in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or

to Income; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

l. Frank Spingolo Trucking Company may issue a note in
the principal amount of $30,000 and may execute a deed of trust for
the purpose of financing the cost of the improvements referred %o
in this application, which note and deed of trust shall be in, or
substantially in, the same form as those filed in the proceeding
as Exhidbit A and.Exhibit B, respecctively.

2. Frank Spingolo Trucking Company shall file with the
Cormission a report, or reports, os required by General Order
No. 24-A, which order, insofar as applicadle, is made 2 part of
this order.




A.36552 MMW 0

3.

The authority hereln granted will become effective
when Frank Spingolo Trucking Company has paid the fee prescribed by

Sectlon 1904(b) of the Pudlic Utilities Code, which fee is $30.00.

" Y . ‘,/ ﬂ‘
Deted at Sun Froneiseo | califomia, this — _ day
of  TANUARY -

, 1954, @;jg %@Z—
%ﬁk?/«;;}, @}//Lg\/
(/\@cmg It

T St

N =X\

Commissioners

na—

T PUB. TIES_ COMMISSICN 4
PR T AL trora

s o g G A P & B
(O.
-
o oY
O




